

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRL.MP.NOS.10370-10371 OF 2005

IN

WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NOS.197-198 OF 2004

RAJIV RANJAN SINGH 'LALAN' & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard senior counsel on either side as well as the learned Solicitor General for India.

The petitioner, by way of these petitions, seeks clarification/ modification of the Order

passed by this Court on 26th October, 2005, which is to the following effect :

"It is clarified that neither due to fact of pendency of these writ petitions nor by any

order is there any restraint on the Chief Justice, who has recently taken charge, from

reconsidering who is to be posted for hearing of the concerned fodder scam case, if he is

so inclined to do."

We make it clear that this may not be taken as a direction passed by this Court.

The Registrar General of the Patna High Court is present today.

..2

The Registrar General has submitted the report as directed by this Court vide above order. The records be retained by the Registrar General/Registrar of this Court. The Registry may permit the lawyers on both sides to peruse the report submitted by the Registrar of the High Court.

2

Post in the second week of January, 2006.

.....J.

(K.G. BALAKRISHNAN)

.....J.

(DR.AR. LAKSHMANAN)

.....J.

(S.H.KAPADIA)

NEW DELHI ;

6TH DECEMBER, 2005.

3

ITEM NO.301(P.H.)

COURT NO.3

SECTION PIL

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 197-198 OF 2004

RAJIV RANJAN SINGH 'LALAN' & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T.,stay,c/delay in filing rejoinder, dismissing the W.P. as

infructuous,modification,permission to file addl. affidavit, clarification.direction and office report)

Date: 06/12/2005 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.G. BALAKRISHNAN

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Mukul Rohatgi, Sr.Adv.

Mr.Kailash Vasdev, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

Mr.Sourav Kirpal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr.Ram Jethmalani, Sr.Adv.

Mr.K.T.S.Tulsi, Sr.Adv.

Mr.P.H.Parekh, Adv.

Mr.E.R.Kumar, Adv.

Mr.Rohit Alex, Adv.

Ms.Shakun Sharma, Adv.

Mr.Pradeep Rai, Adv.

Mr.Chitranjan Sinha, Adv.

For M/S P.H. Parekh & Co.,Advs.

Mr.G.E.Vahanvati, Sol.Genl.for India

Mr.Mohan Parasaran,A.S.G.

Mr.Dushyant Dave, Sr.Adv.

Ms.Sandhya Goswami, Adv.

Mr. P. Parmeswaran ,Adv

Mr. B.V. Balaram Das ,Adv

4

..2

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

CRL.MP.NOS.10370-10371/2005:

Heard senior counsel on either side as well as the learned Solicitor General for India.

A separate signed order containing elaborate description is placed on the file.

Post in the second week of January, 2006.

(G.V.Ramana)

Court Master

(Anand Singh)

Court Master

(Singed order is placed on the file)